

Nos. 08-6127, 08-6128

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA *et al.*,

Plaintiffs/Appellees,

v.

W.A. DREW EDMONDSON *et al.*,

Defendants/Appellants in 08-6127,

and

THOMAS E. KEMP, JR. *et al.*,

Defendants/Appellants in 08-6128.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Oklahoma
Case No. CIV-08-109-C (Robin J. Cauthron, C.J.)

CONSOLIDATED BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS/APPELLEES

Robin S. Conrad
Shane Brennan
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

Carter G. Phillips
Eric A. Shumsky
Robert A. Parker
Brian E. Nelson
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED
(1 Attachment in Scanned PDF format)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	xiv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
I. FEDERAL STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND	4
A. The Enactment Of The Immigration Reform And Control Act, And The I-9 Form Process.	4
B. The Basic Pilot Program	8
II. THE OKLAHOMA STATUTE	12
III. DISTRICT COURT PROCEEDINGS	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17
STANDARD OF REVIEW	21
ARGUMENT	22
I. APPELLANTS’ THRESHOLD JURISDICTIONAL ARGUMENTS FAIL.....	22
A. The Chambers Have Standing To Sue.	22
B. The Eleventh Amendment Does Not Bar This Suit.	31
C. The Tax Injunction Act Does Not Apply To Section 9.	35
1. Section 9 Does Not Impose A “Tax” Within The Meaning Of The TIA.	36
2. The TIA Does Not Divest The District Court Of Jurisdiction Over The Chambers’ Request For Declaratory Relief.	40

II.	THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY ENJOINED ENFORCEMENT OF HB 1804.	41
A.	IRCA Expressly Preempts Sections 7(B), 7(C) and 9 of HB 1804.	42
B.	IRCA Preempts The Field Of Employment Status Verification.	48
C.	The Challenged Provisions Conflict With Congress’s Goals And Its Chosen Methods For Accomplishing Them.	55
D.	The Remaining Requirements for a Preliminary Injunction Are Satisfied.	67
	CONCLUSION	71

ADDENDUM

8 U.S.C. § 1324a and statutory notes

Oklahoma Taxpayer and Citizen Protection Act of 2007 (HB 1804)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>1st Westco Corp. v. Sch. Dist. of Phila.</i> , 6 F.3d 108 (3d Cir. 1993).....	34
<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004).....	44
<i>Am. Petrofina Co. v. Nance</i> , 859 F.2d 840 (10th Cir. 1988)	36
<i>Amalgamated Ass’n of Street Employees of Am. v. Lockridge</i> , 403 U.S. 274 (1971).....	49, 50
<i>Archuleta v. Wagner</i> , 523 F.3d 1278 (10th Cir. 2008)	22
<i>Bank One, Utah v. Guttau</i> , 190 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 1999)	70, 71
<i>Barnes v. E-Sys., Inc. Grp. Hosp. Med. & Ins. Plan</i> , 501 U.S. 1301 (1991).....	70
<i>Barnett Bank of Marion County, N.A. v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996).....	49
<i>Bioganic Safety Brands, Inc. v. Ament</i> , 174 F. Supp. 2d 1168 (D. Colo. 2001).....	70, 71
<i>Biotechnology Indus. Org. v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 496 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	57
<i>Bonito Boats, Inc. v. Thunder Craft Boats, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 141 (1989).....	57, 63
<i>Browder v. Gayle</i> , 142 F. Supp. 707 (M.D. Ala.), <i>aff’d</i> , 352 U.S. 903 (1956).....	33
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	63

<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Brown</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2408 (2008).....	26, 57
<i>Charleston & W. Carolina Ry. Co. v. Varnville Furniture Co.</i> , 237 U.S. 597 (1915).....	58
<i>Chi. & Nw. Transp. Co. v. Kalo Brick & Tile Co.</i> , 450 U.S. 311 (1981).....	56, 57
<i>Chicanos Por La Causa, Inc. v. Napolitano</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2008 WL 4225536 (9th Cir. Sept. 17, 2008).....	49, 56, 65
<i>Children’s Healthcare is a Legal Duty, Inc. v. Deters</i> , 92 F.3d 1412 (6th Cir. 1996)	34
<i>Choate v. Champion Home Builders Co.</i> , 222 F.3d 788 (10th Cir. 2000)	61
<i>Colacicco v. Apotex, Inc.</i> , 521 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 2008), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , U.S. Oct. 2, 2008 (No. 08-437).....	58
<i>Colclazier v. State ex rel. Okla. Indigent Def. Sys. Bd.</i> , 951 P.2d 622 (Okla. 1997).....	34
<i>Collins Foods Int’l, Inc., v. INS</i> , 948 F.2d 549 (9th Cir. 1991)	4
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	25
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	55, 58
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2759 (2008).....	23
<i>Davis v. Mineta</i> , 302 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 2002)	41
<i>De Canas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976).....	1, 56

<i>Edgar v. Mite Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982).....	63
<i>English v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990).....	66
<i>Finstuen v. Crutcher</i> , 496 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2007)	33
<i>Gade v. Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	58
<i>Galvan v. Press</i> , 347 U.S. 522 (1954).....	56
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 166 F.3d 1236 (D.C. Cir. 1999), <i>aff’d</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	62
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Griffith v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 303 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2002)	65
<i>Gutierrez v. City of Wenatchee</i> , 662 F. Supp. 821 (E.D. Wash. 1987).....	63
<i>Habecker v. Town of Estes Park</i> , 518 F.3d 1217 (10th Cir. 2008)	22
<i>Harvey & Harvey, Inc. v. Del. Solid Waste Auth.</i> , 600 F. Supp. 1369 (D. Del. 1985).....	40
<i>Hays v. City of Urbana</i> , 104 F.3d 102 (7th Cir. 1997)	29
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004).....	36
<i>Hillsborough County v. Automated Med. Labs. Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985).....	42

<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	42
<i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 535 U.S. 137 (2002).....	1, 3, 5
<i>Housing Auth. of City of Ft. Collins v. United States</i> , 980 F.2d 624 (10th Cir. 1992)	48
<i>Houston v. Moore</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 1 (1820).....	56
<i>Int’l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987).....	58
<i>Lee v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 306 F. Supp. 1097 (W.D. Wis. 1969)	33
<i>Long v. Van de Kamp</i> , 961 F.2d 151 (9th Cir. 1992)	34
<i>Lozano v. City of Hazelton</i> , 496 F. Supp. 2d 477 (M.D. Pa. 2007).....	60, 63
<i>Luessenhop v. Clinton County</i> , 466 F.3d 259 (2d Cir. 2006).....	39, 40
<i>Madeira v. Affordable Hous. Found., Inc.</i> , 469 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006).....	44
<i>Marcus v. Kan. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 170 F.3d 1305 (10th Cir. 1999)	36, 37
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	42
<i>McKay v. Horn</i> , 529 F. Supp. 847 (D.N.J. 1981)	40
<i>Medimmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 764 (2007)	28

<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Tully</i> , 639 F.2d 912 (2d Cir. 1981).....	40
<i>Nat’l Ctr. for Immigrants’ Rights, Inc. v. INS</i> , 913 F.2d 1350 (9th Cir. 1990), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 502 U.S. 183 (1991).....	5, 58
<i>Nat’l Foreign Trade Council v. Natsios</i> , 181 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 1999), <i>aff’d sub nom. Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	57, 63
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. v. Shanklin</i> , 529 U.S. 344 (2000).....	49
<i>Offshore Logistics, Inc. v. Tallentire</i> , 477 U.S. 207 (1986).....	64
<i>Okla. Tax Comm’n v. Smith</i> , 610 P.2d 794 (Okla. 1980).....	32
<i>Okpalobi v. Foster</i> , 244 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2001)	33
<i>Pac. Frontier v. Pleasant Grove City</i> , 414 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2005)	21
<i>PG&E v. State Energy Res. Conserv. & Dev. Comm’n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983).....	42
<i>Philip Morris, Inc. v. Harshbarger</i> , 122 F.3d 58 (1st Cir. 1997).....	54
<i>Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation v. Wagnon</i> , 476 F.3d 818 (10th Cir. 2007)	33
<i>Qwest Corp. v. City of Santa Fe</i> , 380 F.3d 1258 (10th Cir. 2004)	22
<i>Ramah Navaho Sch. Bd. v. Bureau of Revenue</i> , 458 U.S. 832 (1982).....	54
<i>Ray v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 435 U.S. 151 (1978).....	67

<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	48
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 999 (2008).....	44, 57
<i>Rogers v. Larson</i> , 563 F.2d 617 (3d Cir. 1977).....	57
<i>RTC Commercial Assets Trust v. Phoenix Bond & Indem. Co.</i> , 169 F.3d 448 (7th Cir. 1999)	37, 38
<i>San Juan Cellular Tel. Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 967 F.2d 683 (1st Cir. 1992).....	37, 38
<i>Savage v. Jones</i> , 225 U.S. 501 (1912).....	56
<i>Schrier v. Univ. of Colo.</i> , 427 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 2005)	21
<i>Shell Oil Co. v. Noel</i> , 608 F.2d 208 (1st Cir. 1979).....	33, 34
<i>Sipe v. Amerada Hess Corp.</i> , 689 F.2d 396 (3d Cir. 1982).....	39
<i>Skull Valley Band of Goshute Indians v. Nielson</i> , 376 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2004)	49
<i>South Carolina ex rel. Tindal v. Block</i> , 717 F.2d 874 (4th Cir. 1983)	36
<i>Sw. Bell Wireless, Inc. v. Johnson County Bd. of County Comm’rs</i> , 199 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 1999)	49, 54
<i>State ex rel. Cartwright v. Dunbar</i> , 618 P.2d 900 (Okla. 1980).....	35
<i>State ex rel. Edmondson v. Cemetery Co.</i> , 122 P.3d 480 (Okla. Civ. App. 2005).....	34

<i>Takahashi v. Fish & Game Comm’n</i> , 334 U.S. 410 (1948).....	67
<i>Tate v. Browning-Ferris, Inc.</i> , 833 P.2d 1218 (Okla. 1992).....	32
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Mattox</i> , 897 F.2d 773 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 498 U.S. 926 (1990).....	68, 70
<i>United States v. Colo. Supreme Court</i> , 87 F.3d 1161 (10th Cir. 1996)	29
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000).....	56
<i>Utah Licensed Beverage Ass’n v. Leavitt</i> , 256 F.3d 1061 (10th Cir. 2001)	71
<i>Villescas v. Abraham</i> , 311 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 2002)	32
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	23, 25
<i>Wells v. Malloy</i> , 510 F.2d 74 (2d Cir. 1975).....	39
<i>Wis. Dep’t of Indus., Labor & Human Relations v. Gould, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 282 (1986).....	26
<i>Wissner v. Wissner</i> , 338 U.S. 655 (1950).....	65
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	31
CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS	
U.S. Const. art. VI, § 2.....	42
Immigration and Nationality Act, ch. 447, 66 Stat. 163 (1952).....	1

Immigration Reform and Control Act, Pub. L. No. 99-603, 100 Stat. 3359 (1986)	1, 52, 53, 59
Immigration Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-649, 104 Stat. 4978	7
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, tit. IV, subtit. C, 110 Stat. 3009-546	<i>passim</i>
Pub. L. No. 110-329, 122 Stat. 3574 (2008).....	11
6 U.S.C. § 236.....	6
6 U.S.C. § 271 <i>et seq.</i>	6
8 U.S.C. § 402.....	9, 10
8 U.S.C. § 1103.....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1151.....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1153.....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(5).....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1201.....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1324a.....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1324a note.....	53
8 U.S.C. § 1324b.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1341.....	19, 36, 40
Okla. Admin. Code § 580:20-1-9(b)(6).....	43
Okla. Stat. tit. 25, § 1101 <i>et seq.</i>	35
Okla. Stat. tit. 25, § 1313.....	13, 14
Okla. Stat. tit. 25, § 1501(3).....	32
Okla. Stat. tit. 25, § 1502.....	14, 63
Okla. Stat. tit. 25, § 1502.1.....	14, 32, 63
Okla. Stat. tit. 25, § 1502.15(A).....	35
Okla. Stat. tit. 25, § 1505.....	14, 32, 43
Okla. Stat. tit. 25, § 1506.....	15, 32, 63
Okla. Stat. tit. 25, § 1506.6.....	15
Okla. Stat. tit. 68, § 102.....	32
Okla. Stat. tit. 68, § 105(C).....	32
Okla. Stat. tit. 68, § 226.....	32

Okla. Stat. tit. 68, § 1701.1	15, 31, 46
Okla. Stat. tit. 74, § 18b(A).....	34
8 C.F.R. § 274a.1	15, 30, 51, 60
8 C.F.R. § 274a.2	<i>passim</i>
8 C.F.R. § 274a.4	51
8 C.F.R. § 274a.9	51, 52, 59
8 C.F.R. § 274a.10(b).....	7, 52
8 C.F.R. § 274a.12	6, 50
8 C.F.R. pt. 1003	6
20 C.F.R. pt. 655	6
20 C.F.R. pt. 656	6
28 C.F.R. pt. 68	2, 6, 52, 59
Pilot Programs for Employment Eligibility Confirmation, 62 Fed. Reg. 48,309 (Sept. 15, 1997).....	10, 24
Expansion of the Basic Pilot Program, 69 Fed. Reg. 75,997 (Dec. 20, 2004)	10, 11
Agency Information Collection Activities, 70 Fed. Reg. 8125 (Feb. 17, 2005)	66

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. 98, 110th Cong. (2007).....	12
H.R. 1951, 110th Cong. (2007).....	12
H.R. 6633, 110th Cong. (2008).....	12
S. Rep. No. 99-132 (1985).....	2, 4, 5, 59
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 99-1000 (1986), <i>reprinted in</i> 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5840	5, 51

H.R. Rep. No. 99-682(I) (1986), *reprinted in* 1986
U.S.C.C.A.N. 56492, 4, 59, 61
